As of 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017, the Group's foreign currency position is as follows:

Turkish Technic Inc. And its Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2018
(All Amounts are Expressed in Million us Dollars (USD) Unless Otherwise Stated.)

31. Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (Continued)

(b) Financial Risk Factors (continued)
Currency risk management (continued)

Sensitivity to currency risk

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk in TL, Euro and British Pounds ("GBP") (2017: TL, Euro and GBP). The
following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in TL, Euro and GBP (2017: TL, Euro and GBP).
10% is the rate used to report the exchange rate risk within the Group to senior executives and this rate indicates the
possible changes expected by the management in exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A
positive value indicates an increase in profit or loss and other equity items.

31 December 2018 Profit / (Loss) Before Taxes

10% appreciation of foreign
currency

10% depreciation of foreign
currency

1- TL net assets / liabilities (7.421.339) 7.421.339

2- TL hedged portion (-) - -

3- TL net effect (1 + 2) (7.421.339) 7.421.339

4- Euro net assets / liabilities 3.977.255 (3.977.255)

5- Part protected from Euro risk (-) - -

6- Euro net effect (4 + 5) 3.977.255 (3.977.255)

7- GBP net assets / liabilities (474.633) 474.633

8- Part protected from GBP risk (-) - -

9- GBP net effect (7 + 8) (474.633) 474.633

10- Other net assets / liabilities (300.430) 300.430

11- Part protected from other risk (-) - -

12- Other net effect (10 + 11) (300.430) 300.430

Total (3+6+9+12) (4.219.149) 4.219.149

D
ec

em
b

er
 3

1,
 2

01
8

D
ec

em
b

er
 3

1,
 2

01
7

TL
 e

q
ui

va
le

nt
TL

E
ur

o
G

B
P

O
th

er
TL

 e
q

ui
va

le
nt

TL
E

ur
o

G
B

P
O

th
er

1.
Tr

ad
e

Re
ce

iv
ab

le
s

12
8.

36
8.

52
2

40
.3

54
.5

58
86

.2
04

.5
53

6.
91

9
1.8

02
.4

92
47

.6
70

.6
74

24
.2

24
.3

55
23

.3
79

.8
72

19
.9

98
46

.4
49

2
a.

 M
on

et
ar

y
Fi

na
nc

ia
l A

ss
et

s
20

.6
16

.15
7

14
.0

65
.3

93
6.

53
9.

87
4

10
.8

91
-

6.
40

9.
87

8
4.

45
0.

58
5

1.8
41

.0
74

11
8.

22
0

-

2b
. N

on
-M

on
et

ar
y

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
As

se
ts

-
-